Other operational expenses -51,754 -13,530 -2,484 3,784 -63,985

Other taxes -30 -1 31 - -

EBITDA 24,592 5,865 2,493 -1,868 31,081

Depreciation and amortisation -4,389 -1,749 -217 -2,742 -9,097

Amortisation of goodwill -3,045 -476 3,521 - -

EBIT 17,158 3,640 5,796 -4,611 21,984

Income from participations 4,999 -912 -11 -4,247 -171

  Interest income 121 133 536 -659 131

  Interest expense -1,336 -53 0 647 -742

Financial results -1,215 80 536 -12 -611

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT) 20,942 2,808 6,321 -8,869 21,202

Amortisation of goodwill 3,045 476 -3,521 - -

EBT before amortisation of goodwill 23,987 3,284 2,800 -8,869 21,202

Amortisation for the year 2018 includes write-downs of EUR 391 thousand (previous year: EUR 0 thousand)
on customer lists capitalised. Of this amount, EUR 105 thousand is attributable to the IT Solutions segment
and EUR 286 thousand to the IT Services segment.

114 adesso Group

Annual Report 2018

SEGMENT REPORTING 2017

in EUR k IT Services IT Solutions Reconciliation
HGB/
IFRS

Consolidation Group

Revenue from external clients
  Services
  Licences

252,534

588

48,832

14,654

4,937

-

44

-

306,348

15,242

Revenue from other operating seg-
ments 37,414 9,341 - -46,755 -

TOTAL REVENUE 290,537 72,827 4,937 -46,711 321,590

Changes in inventories 3,286 -1,192 -2,094 - -

Own work capitalised - - - 47 47

Other operating income 10,120 3,776 -6,270 -4,491 3,135

Cost of materials -75,618 -13,690 -558 46,519 -43,347

Personnel costs -165,058 -40,244 5,491 -498 -200,309

Other operational expenses -46,241 -13,260 -297 4,060 -55,738

Other taxes -17 -2 19 - -

EBITDA 17,008 8,215 1,229 -1,074 25,378

Depreciation and amortisation -3,762 -1,381 150 -3,200 -8,193

Amortisation of goodwill -3,087 -265 3,352 - -

EBIT 10,159 6,568 4,732 -4,275 17,185

Income from participations 6,089 -1,676 -601 -3,634 178

  Interest income 12 139 601 -730 22

  Interest expense -1,447 -37 12 718 -754

Financial results -1,434 101 613 -12 -732

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT) 14,814 4,993 4,745 -7,921 16,631

Amortisation of goodwill 3,087 265 -3,352 - -

EBT before amortisation of goodwill 17,901 5,259 1,393 -7,921 16,631

115COMPANY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT SERVICECONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Consolidated Notes

The following table shows the breakdown of external revenues by domicile of the customer and non-current
assets by domicile of the assets by geographical segments as required by IFRS 8.

in EUR k External revenues by
domicile of the customer

Non-current assets

2018 2017 2018 2017

Germany 308,566 259,990 54,182 50,244

  of which goodwill 32,717 29,683

Austria 7,106 6,741 3,654 3,650

  of which goodwill 3,552 3,552

Switzerland 48,366 43,008 11,684 11,438

  of which goodwill 9,959 9,588

Other 11,432 11,851 547 168

More than 10 % of revenues generated by adesso were not applicable to any one customer in the financial
years 2018 and 2017.

VI. Supplementary Information

A. Other financial obligations
Other financial obligations are comprised as follows:

2018 in EUR k Total amount of which due
in year 1

in year
2 to 5

after
5 years

Space and equipment rental 77,808 9,289 28,593 39,926

Other leases 6,774 3,232 3,541 1

Other long-term contracts 19,914 4,163 8,418 7,333

Insurance policies 301 300 1 0

TOTAL 104,797 16,984 40,553 47,260

2017 in EUR k Total amount of which due
in year 1

in year
2 to 5

after
5 years

Space and equipment rental 50,004 6,234 20,889 22,881

Other leases 5,528 2,417 3,111 -

Other long-term contracts 4,270 2,463 1,807 -

Insurance policies 870 700 168 2

TOTAL 60,672 11,814 25,975 22,883

The increase in other financial obligations from leasing space and equipment results primarily from a long-
term lease concluded by adesso AG. adesso has leased the main administration building for 15 years. The
company has an option right to extend the lease by two additional terms of five years at the respective cur-
rent market conditions. In addition, some lease extension options have been reassessed as part of changes in
accounting treatment of leases under IFRS 16.

There are no significant further financial obligations such as order commitments on the reporting date.